

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

PEDRO GARCIA, as Property
Appraiser of Miami-Dade
County, Florida, et al.

Case No.: SC11-554
L.T. No.: 3D09-3427

Petitioners,

v.

DAVID ANDONIE, et. al.,

Respondents.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF BILL DONEGAN,
ORANGE COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER

KENNETH P. HAZOURI
Florida Bar Number 01980
de Beaubien, Knight, Simmons,
Mantzaris & Neal, LLP
332 North Magnolia Avenue
Orlando, Florida 32801
Telephone: (407) 422-2454
Facsimile: (407) 849-1845
Attorneys for Bill Donegan

Table of Contents

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Identity of Amicus Curiae, Bill Donegan, and His Interest in this Case 1

Summary of Argument 1

Argument.....2

I. FOR PURPOSES OF DETERMINING ENTITLEMENT TO A HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION, A CHILD’S RESIDENCE IS, AS A MATER OF LAW, THE SAME AS HIS OR HER PARENTS.2

II. THE THIRD DCA EXPRESSLY RECOGNIZED, AND THEN INCORRECTLY DISREGARDED, THE ABOVE-DESCRIBED AUTHORITIES BASED ON ITS ERRONEOUS CONCLUSION THAT THEY CONFLICT WITH ART. VII, §6(a).12

Conclusion16

Certificate of Service16

Certificate of Compliance with Font Requirements16

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Beekman v. Beekman</i> , 43 So. 923 (Fla. 1907)	4, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Charles v. Klemick and Gampel, P.A.</i> , 984 So.2d 563 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)	11
<i>Chisolm v. Chisolm</i> , 125 So. 694 (Fla. 1929)	4, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Cronebaugh v. Van Dyke, Jr.</i> , 415 So.2d 738 (Fla. 5 th DCA)	11
<i>de la Mora v. Andonie</i> , 51 So.3d 517 (3 rd DCA 2010)	1,2, 5, 12, 13, 15
<i>deQuervain v. Desguin</i> , 927 So.2d 232 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	2 5, 6
<i>Juarrero v. McNayr</i> , 157 So.2d 79 (Fla. 1963)	2, 5, 6, 10
<i>Judd v. Schooley</i> , 158 So.2d 514 (Fla. 1963)	8, 9, 10, 11

Statutes

section 195.027(a), Florida Statutes.	6
section 196.012(18), Florida Statutes	5
section 196.301, Florida Statutes	4,6
section 743.015(1), Florida Statutes.	6
section 48.01, Florida Statutes	11

Other Authorities

Article VII, Section 6(a), of the Florida Constitution..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15

10 USC § 505(a).12

Amendment XXVI, United States Constitution11

Article VII, § 6(c), Florida Constituion15

Florida Attorney General Advisory Legal Opinion No. 82-27 4, 7, 13, 14

Rules

Rule 12D-7.007(3) 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13

Rule 12D-7.014(2) 4, 5, 6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15
